
 

Cabinet Agenda 

Date: Monday 18 July 2022 

Time: 6.30 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Harrow Civic Centre, 

Station Road, Harrow, HA1 2XY 

Membership:  

Chair: Councillor Paul Osborn (Leader of the Council and 
Portfolio Holder for Strategy)  

Portfolio Holders: Portfolio: 

Councillor Marilyn Ashton Deputy Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for 
Planning & Regeneration 

Councillor David Ashton Finance & Human Resources 
Councillor Stephen Greek Performance, Communications & Customer Experience 
Councillor Hitesh Karia Children’s Services 
Councillor Jean Lammiman Community & Culture 
Councillor Mina Parmar Housing 
Councillor Anjana Patel  Environment & Community Safety 
Councillor Pritesh Patel Adult Services & Public Health 
Councillor Norman Stevenson Business, Employment & Property 

Non-Executive Members: Role: 

Councillor Thaya Idaikkadar Non-Executive Cabinet Member 
Councillor Ameet Jogia MBE Non-Executive Cabinet Member 
Councillor Kanti Rabadia Non-Executive Cabinet Member 
John Higgins Non-Executive Voluntary Sector Representative 

Quorum 3, including the Leader and/or Deputy Leader 

Contact:  Nikoleta Kemp, Senior Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 

Tel:  07761 405898 E-mail: nikoleta.kemp@harrow.gov.uk 

Scan this code for the electronic agenda: 

 



Cabinet - Monday 18 July 2022 2 

Useful Information 

Joining the Meeting virtually 

The meeting is open to the public and can be viewed online at 
www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting  
 

Attending the Meeting in person 

Directions to the Civic Centre can be found at: www.harrow.gov.uk/contact.  It is accessible 
to people with special needs, with accessible toilets and lifts to the meeting rooms.  If you 
have specific requirements, please contact the officer listed on the front page of this 
agenda. 
 
You will be admitted on a first-come-first basis and directed to seats. 

Please:  

(1) Take a Covid 19 test before travelling and do not attend in person if you test positive.
[...]
limit of 15 minutes. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of Councillor questions is 3.00 pm, 13 July 
2022]. 
 

 6. Key Decision Schedule July - September 2022  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 7. Progress on Scrutiny Projects  (Pages 9 - 10) 
 

  For consideration 
 

  Place   

 
 8. Feasibility on Potholes  (Pages 11 - 18) 

 

mailto:publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk


Cabinet - Monday 18 July 2022 4 

  Report of the Corporate Director of Place and the Director of Environment. 
 

  People   

 
KEY 9. Adult Social Care Bedded Care Strategy  (Pages 19 - 36) 

 
  Report of the Interim Corporate Director, People. 

 
  Resources and Commercial   

 
 10. Improving the Customer Experience  (Pages 37 - 60) 

 
  Report of the Corporate Director, Resources. 

 
KEY 11. Homes for Ukraine Scheme  (Pages 61 - 88) 

 
  Report of the Corporate Director, Resources. 

 
KEY 12. Revenue and Capital Monitoring 2021/22 - Final Outturn  (Pages 89 - 

148) 
 

  Report of the Director of Finance and Assurance. 
 

 13. Treasury Management Annual Report and Outturn 2021/22  (Pages 149 
- 164) 

 
  Report of the Director of Finance and Assurance. 

 
 14. Any Other Urgent Business   

 
  Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
  Agenda - Part II - Nil   

 
  Data Protection Act Notice   

 
  The Council will record the meeting and will place the recording on the 

Council’s website. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 

 

Deadline for questions 
 

3.00 pm on 13 July 2022 
 

Publication of decisions 
 

19 July 2022 
 

Deadline for Call in 
 

5.00 pm on 26 July 2022 
 

Decisions implemented if not Called in 
 

27 July 2022 
  



 

- 1 of 4 - 

                                 

London Borough of Harrow 

Key Decision Schedule ( July 2022 - September 2022 ) 

July 2022 

 
 
This is a list of Key Decisions which the Authority proposes to take at the above Cabinet meeting. The Cabinet agenda containing all the 
reports being considered will be p
[...]
fficer 
Open or Private 

Meeting 

Additional 
Documents to be 

submitted and any 
Consultation to be 

undertaken 
 

- 3 of 4 - 

 
JULY 2022 
 

 
Adult Social Care Bedded 
Care Strategy 
 

 
To delegate to the Corporate Director of 
People and the Director of Finance 
authority to enter new block contracts. 
 
To delegate authority for the development 
and implementation of the strategy to 
increase extra care housing provision in 
care. 
 

 
Councillor Pritesh 
Patel 
 
Interim Corporate 
Director People 
peter.singh@harrow.g
ov.uk 
 

 
Open 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Engagement with the 
market has been 
undertaken.  
 
 
 
 

 
Revenue and Capital 
Monitoring 2021/22 - Final 
Outturn 
 

 
To note the Revenue and Capital final 
outturn for 2021/22 and note any Capital 
Programme adjustments /movements in 
reserves as detailed in the report. 
 

 
Councillor David 
Ashton 
 
Director of Finance 
jo.frost@harrow.gov.u
k 
 

 
Open 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Harrow Strategic 
Development Partnership 
(HSDP) - Review and 
Progress 
 

 
To update Cabinet on the review of the 
HSDP and take decisions relating to 
progress particularly with regard to Milton 
Road. 
 

 
Councillor Marilyn 
Ashton; Councillor 
David Ashton 
 
Corporate Director 
Place 
julian.wain@harrow.g
ov.uk 

 
Part exempt 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (date to be 
determined); Ward 
Councillors; HSDP 
Board 
 
 
 

7



Subject Nature of Decision 
Cabinet Member / 

Lead officer 
Open or Private 

Meeting 

Additional 
Documents to be 

submitted and any 
Consultation to be 

undertaken 
 

- 4 of 4 - 

 
Homes for Ukraine 
Scheme 
 

 
To seek authority to spend the expected 
grant from the Government to support the 
Homes for Ukraine scheme, which is 
expected to be in the region of £2.6m in 
2022/23. 
 
To adopt the outcomes and principles for 
the programme. 
 

 
Councillor Jean 
Lammiman; Councillor 
David Ashton 
 
Corporate Director, 
Resources 
rachel.gapp@har
[...]

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Report for: Cabinet 

Date of Meeting:  18th July 2022 

Subject: Feasibility report for pothole repairs  

Key Decision: No, as the funding for the work being 
requested is under £500,000 

 

Responsible Officer: Dipti Patel - Corporate Director of Place;   
Tony Galloway - Director of Environment 
 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Anjana Patel - Portfolio Holder 
Environment & Community Safety  
 

Exempt: No 
 

Decision subject to 

Call-in: 

Yes  

Wards affected: All wards 

Enclosures: None 

 
 

 

11

Agenda Item 8
Pages 11 to 18



 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

Cabinet have asked for a report on potholes in the borough and the feasibility 
of creating an in-house pothole service to improve the potholes across the 
borough.  
This report sets out the findings of the initial feasibility work on bringing this 
operation in-house.   

Recommendations:  
Cabinet is requested to: 
 

1. Note the content of the report  
2. Instruct officers to continue the feasibility work and bring back the results 

of the study to a future Cabinet meeting;  
3. Delegate authority to the Director of Environment to commission the 

study from external consultants at a cost of approximately £50k. 
 

Reason: (for recommendations)   
 
The recommendations in this report are to review the feasibility of bringing the 
pothole repair function in-house. 
 

Section 2 – Report 
Cabinet have asked for a report on potholes in the borough and the feasibility of 
creating an in-house pothole service to improve the management and repair of 
potholes across the borough. 
 
This report sets out the findings of initial feasibility work and the key issues that are 
being investigated. 

Options considered   
 To bring the service in-house – we could seek to bring the service in house 

and use our own team and vehicles to complete the work 
 

Current situation 
 
Highways inspections for potholes are picked up from routine insp
[...]
ck 

Section 4 - Contact Details and Background 

Papers 

Contact:  Nicolina Cooper, Interim Head of Traffic, Highways and Asset 

Management, 07423621435, Nicolina.cooper@harrow.gov.uk  

Background Papers: None 

 

Call-in waived by the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 

NO  

17

mailto:Nicolina.cooper@harrow.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report for: Cabinet 

Date of Meeting: 18th July 2022 

Subject: Adult Social Care Bedded Care Strategy    
  

Key Decision: Yes - the decision sought will affect more 
than two wards and the value of both the 
bedded care and Extra Care contracts will 
exceed £500,000  
 

Responsible Officer: Peter Tolley - Interim Corporate Director 
People Services 
 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Pritesh Patel - Portfolio Holder 
for Adult Services and Public Health 
 

Exempt: No  

Decision subject to 

Call-in: 

Yes  

Wards affected: All wards 

Enclosures: None 

 

 
 
 
 

19

Agenda Item 9
Pages 19 to 36



Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

This report provides Cabinet with information on two aspects of the 
emerging Adult Social Care bedded care strategy – to increase the use of 
block provision for bedded care and the commissioning of a Care and 
Wellbeing Service for the new extra care provision at Kodak East. 

Recommendations:  
Cabinet is requested to: 
 

1. Delegate authority to the Corporate Director of People following 
consultation with the Section 151 Officer and the Portfolio Holder for 
Adults and Public Health and the Portfolio Holder for Finance and 
Human Resources to compliantly award contracts to providers to 
secure a block contract model for bedded care. 
  

2. Approve the commencement of the procurement of a provider for the 
Care and Wellbeing Service for the new Extra Care scheme at 
Harrow View East (Kodak East). 
  

3. Delegate authority to the Corporate Director of People following 
consultation with the Section 151 Officer the Portfolio Holder for 
Adults and Public Health and the Portfolio Holder for Finance and 
Human Resources to award the contract for the new Extra Care 
scheme at Harrow View East (Kodak East).  
 

Reason (for the recommendations): To increase the use of block 

provision for bedded care and increase Extra Care housing provision in 
Harrow.  
 

Section 2 – Report 

Introductory paragraph 
1. Harrow has an ageing population and is experiencing an increase in 

demand for adult social care including older people and citizens with 
dementia. To ensure that there are alternative options to residential 
placements for older people the Council has agreed an Extra Care 
Strategy and is developing its approach to commissioning placements 
for people with dementia to secure quality care at an affordable price 
through the evolving Bedded Care Strategy. 

 
2. Together the Extra Care strategy and emerging Bedded Care Strategy 

will contribute to the Council’s priorities of Putting Residents First by 
providing choice for extra care and securing quality provision for 
dementia. 

 
3. The Adult Social Reforms White Paper, People at the Heart of Care, 

published in March 2022, sets out an ambitious 10-year vision for how 
the Government  will transform support and care in England. There are a 

20



range of policies to implement over the first three years including support 
for local authorities to ensure that their local care market is sustainable 
where providers are paid a fair rate for care, which encourages diversity 
of provider models, prioritises outcomes, and enables people to have a 
wide range of high-quality care and support options to choose from that 
provide personalised support to live a fulfilling life. The Council has 

started its Cost of Care Review of the local market, along with all local 
authorities. Harrow will publish its Market Sustainability Plan in February 
2023 as part of the White Paper reforms. The proposals in this report are 
in line with the vision set out in the White 
[...]
 
An initial review of equalities impact has been undertaken and the overall 
conclusion of these assessments is that the implications are either positive or 
neutral. The EQIA will be completed in preparation for procurement of block 
contracts on a case-by-case basis. 

 

EqIA cleared by:  N/A 

Section 4 - Contact Details and Background 

Papers 

Contact:  Peter Singh, Head of Service Market Management & 
Commissioning, People Services, peter.singh@harrow.gov.uk 

Background Papers:  None 

Call-in waived by the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 

NO 

35

mailto:peter.singh@harrow.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Report for: Cabinet 

Date of Meeting: 18 July 2022 

Subject: Improving the Customer Experience  

Key Decision: No  

 

Responsible Officer: Charlie Stewart – Corporate Director, 
Resources 
 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Stephen Greek - Portfolio Holder 
for Performance, Communications and 
Customer Experience 
 

Exempt: No 
 

Decision subject to 

Call-in: 

Yes  

Wards affected: All wards 
 

Enclosures: Appendix A – Improving the Customer 
Experience presentation 
 

 

 

37

Agenda Item 10
Pages 37 to 60



 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

This report sets out the plans to improve the customer experience. 
  
Recommendations:  
Cabinet is requested to:  
 
1. Approve the Customer Experience vision and principles 
 
2. Note that a plan to introduce the strategy will be brought back to Cabinet 
later this year. 
 
Reason (for recommendations): On 24 May 2022 Cabinet agreed that a 
key priority of the Council would be to put its residents first and treat both 
residents and businesses as valued customers.  This strategy outlines how 
this priority will be achieved and brings together current activity with future 
proposed direction. 

Section 2 – Report 

Options considered   
 

1. Develop a strategy by reviewing current plans, considering future 
customer needs, modern customer service deliver
[...]
 out through the feasibility study.  

Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance 

Statutory Officer:  Dawn Calvert 
Signed by the Chief Financial Officer 

Date:  1 July 2022 

Statutory Officer:  Jessica Farmer 
Signed on behalf of the Monitoring Officer 

Date:  4 July 2022 

Chief Officer: Charlie Stewart 
Signed by the Corporate Director 

Date:  30 June 2022 

43



 

Head of Procurement:  Nimesh Mehta 
Signed by the Head of Procurement 

Date:  29 June 2022 

Head of Internal Audit: Susan Dixon 
Signed by the Head of Internal Audit 

Date: 4 July 2022 

Mandatory Checks 

Ward Councillors notified:  No, as it impacts on all wards  

EqIA carried out:  NO 
 
A full Equality Impacts Assessment will be conducted in tandem with the options 
scoped out through the feasibility study. 

Section 4 - Contact Details and Background 

Papers 

Contact:  Jonathan Milbourn, Head of Customer Services & 
Modernisation, jonathan.milbourn@harrow.gov.uk, tel. 020 8736 
6711 

Background Papers:  None  

Call-in waived by the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee - NO 

44

mailto:jonathan.milbourn@harrow.gov.uk


Improving the Customer Experience

45



The Current Situation

• There is a high demand on Council services with customer interactions in the 
tens of millions each year.  

• These include provision of services for individuals, households, partners and 
for the wider community where we are enforcing the law normally on a 
specific individual. 

• Most services are well run, but we appreciate that there is work to do.
• Although the majority of customer demand is managed well, a small percentage of a 

‘large number’ is still a ‘large number’.

46



Vision Statement

On the 24 May Cabinet agreed that a key priority of the Council would be to put 
its residents first and treat both residents and businesses as valued customers.

Ensuring residents and other customers always have a positive experience when 
they contact the Council is paramount.

In practice this m
[...]

 

Exempt: No 
 

Decision subject to 

Call-in: 

Yes  

Wards affected: All 

Enclosures: Equalities Impact Assessment 

 

61

Agenda Item 11
Pages 61 to 88



 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

This report sets out The Council’s approach to delivering the Government’s 
Homes for Ukraine Programme 

Recommendations:  
Cabinet is requested to: 
 

1. Authorise the Director of Strategy and Partnerships, in consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder of Communities & Culture, to spend the 
expected grant received from the Government to support the Homes 
for Ukraine scheme, which is expected to be in the region of £2.1m in 
2022/23; 
 

2. Approve the outcomes and principles for the programme, which will 
guide the expenditure decisions; 
 

3. Note the contracts with The Romanian and Eastern European Hub, 
Two Generations, Voluntary Action Harrow, Citizens Advice and 
Harrow Law Centre to deliver certain aspects of the programme.  
 

 

Reason (for the recommendations):  To ensure that the Council is 

able to carry out its role in running checks and assessments on hosts and 
guests as part of the Homes for Ukraine Scheme. 
 

Section 2 – Report 

Introductory paragraph 

Following the invasion of Ukraine, the Government launched the Homes for 
Ukraine scheme in March 2022. This report sets out the Council’s approach to 
meeting our responsibilities under this programme, namely; running 
background checks on sponsors and the accommodation they offer to ensure 
that placements are safe and suitable and to help the newly arrived Ukrainian 
citizens adapt to life in the UK and their new home. 

Options considered   
 

1. To redeploy existing staff to deliver the programme  
 

This option was rejected as organisational capacity is already stretched 
with the need to progress with other organisational priorities. 
 

2. To recruit additional capacity to support the running of the 
programme in house 

 

62



 
Recruiting additional resource to be able to run
[...]
 return home 
- Depending on aspirations of individuals after 6 months, look to 

secure accommodation, employment options, language skills, as 
well plan for further options at the end of the three-year visa 

 

The above outcomes would be delivered using the following principles: 

 

 Work with partners to understand the needs of the Ukrainian 
community, 

 Actions and interventions would be evidence and insight based, and 
 Equity and consistency with other refugee schemes. 

 

66



 
Resources and Costs  
 

On 23rd March 2022, the Council’s Corporate Strategic Board approved the 
proposal to work with Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS) organisations to 
deliver the programme including the Romanian and Eastern European Hub 
(Ro-EE), Two Generations, Voluntary Action Harrow, Citizens Advice and 
Harrow Law Centre to deliver the refugee welcome service and wrap around 
support for this group. Crucially, these organisations will bring in specialised 
knowledge, language ability, and capacity from the voluntary sector to deliver 
support to Ukrainian refugees that doesn’t currently exist within the council. It 
was also agreed that funding from the government based on the calculation of 
£10,500 per Ukrainian refugee with an initial planning assumption of 80 
refugees linked to 46 sponsors would be used to fund the range of work needed 
for this programme. These planning assumptions amounted to a total expected 
government grant from the scheme of £840,000.  
 
Since then, the numbers have increased substantially with 134 refugees 
already in the borough as of 5th July. This means the currently available funding 
for the programme is already at £1,407,000. Our new planning assumption 
based on the number of sponsor and refugee applications already in the system 
is that we will receive circa 200 refugees for the programme. This amounts to a 
total of £2,100,000 in estimated external government funding for the 
Homes for Ukraine programme in Harrow.  
 
 

Exp
[...]
et is requested to: 
 

1. Note the revenue and capital outturn positions set out in paragraphs 1.2 and 
1.3. 
 

2. Approve the proposed additions and amendments to the Capital Programme as 
set out in paragraphs 3.33 to 3.44 
 

3. Note the Council’s Trading Update as detailed in Appendix 5. 
 

Reason:  (For recommendations)  
To report the 2021-22 financial outturn position and to update Cabinet on trading 
company performance. 

 

 

Section 2 – Report 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 This is the final budget monitoring report for 2021-22.   
 
1.2 The final outturn on the revenue budget for 2021-22, after the planned use of 

reserves which are largely applied to fund one-off projects and cross divisional 
adjustments including one-off income, is a balanced position after transfers to 
reserves. 

 
1.3 The final spend on the Capital Programme is £74.646m, 35% of the total  budget. 

The final spend on the General Fund is £44.117m, (39% of budget). The variance 
of £69.758m is made up of proposed slippage of £64.626m and a net underspend 
of £5.132m.  

 
1.4 The final spend on the Housing Revenue Account is £30.529m (30% of the 

budget).  The variance on the HRA of £72.116m is made up of budget 
realignment of £51.980m agreed by Cabinet in February 2022, proposed 
slippage of £18.322m and an underspend of £1.815m. 

 
2.0 REVENUE MONITORING 

 

90



 
 
 
 

 
 

 

The revenue outturn position is balanced following transfers to reserves. The summary 
of the outturn by each division is set out in Table 1. 
 
 
Table 1: Summary of Revenue Budget Monitoring – final outturn 2021-22 
 

 
 
 
RESOURCES   

 
Table 2: Resources Revenue Outturn 2021-22 
 
 
Division Budget Outturn To/ 

(From) 
Reserves 

Cross 
divisional 

adjmt 

Carry 
Forwards 

Revised 
Outturn 

Variance 
to budget 

 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

Business Support 3,338 3,291 0 0 0 3,291 -47 

Finance & Insurance 3,336 3,370 0 0 0 3,370 34 

Management 806 1,384 0 0 0 1,384 578 

Strat
[...]
 relevant protected characteristic and persons who do 
not share it involves having due regard, in particular, to the need to: 
 

 remove or minimise disadvantages suffered by persons who share a 
relevant protected characteristic that are connected to that 
characteristic; 

 take steps to meet the needs of persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic that are different from the needs of persons 
who do not share it; 

125



 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 Encourage persons who share a relevant protected characteristic to 
participate in public life or in any other activity in which participation by 
such persons is disproportionately low. 
The steps involved in meeting the needs of disabled persons that are 
different from the needs of persons who are not disabled include, in 
particular, steps to take account of disabled persons’ disabilities. 
Having due regard to the need to foster good relations between 
persons who share a relevant protected characteristic and persons who 
do not share it involves having due regard, in particular, to the need to: 

 Tackle prejudice, and 

 Promote understanding. 
 

13.3 Compliance with the duties in this section may involve treating some persons 
more favourably than others; but that is not to be taken as permitting conduct 
that would otherwise be prohibited by or under this Act. The relevant 
protected characteristics are: 

• Age 
• Disability 
• Gender reassignment 
• Pregnancy and maternity 
• Race, 
• Religion or belief 
• Sex 
• Sexual orientation 
• Marriage and Civil partnership 

 
 
13.4 Equality assessments were undertaken for the budget proposals agreed by 
Council listed as part of the MTFS process and an overall equality assessment was 
undertaken on the MTFS. There is only recommendation in this report for decision 
“That Cabinet approve the proposed amendments to the Capital Programme as set 
out in paragraphs 3.33 to 3.41” it is not considered that this will have a detrimental 
equalities impact. 
 
It is no
[...]
mentary 
Appendix 2  - Borrowing Rate Summary 2021/22 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

149

Agenda Item 13
Pages 149 to 164



Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 

 
This report sets out the Treasury Management Outturn position for 2021/22.  

Recommendations:  
Cabinet is requested to: 
 

1. Note the Treasury Management outturn position for 2021/22. 
 

2. Refer this report to the Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards 
Committee for review. 

 
Reason:  (for recommendations)   
 

a) To promote effective financial management and comply with regulations issued 
under the the Local Government Act 2003, the CIPFA Code of Practice on 
Treasury Management, and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance,  
along with meeting the requirements of the Council’s Financial Regulations. 
 

b) To keep Members informed of Treasury Management activities and performance 
for 2021/22. 
 

 

Section 2 – Report 
 
1.0 Background 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the Council’s Annual Treasury 

Management outturn position for 2021/22 in accordance with the Council’s 
Treasury Management Practices and  in compliance with the Chartered Institute 
of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Treasury Management  Code of 
Practice.  The Council has complied with all elements of the Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) as the treasury management function.   
 

1.2 Treasury management comprises: 
 

 Managing the  Council’s borrowing to ensure funding of the Council’s  current 
and future Capital Programme is at optimal cost; 

 Investing surplus cash balances arising from the day-to-day operations of the 
Council to obtain an optimal return while ensuring security of capital and 
liquidity. 

 
1.3 The annual revenue budget includes the revenue costs that flow from capital 

financing decisions. Under the CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice 
and the CIPFA Prudential Code, increases in capital expenditure should be 
limited to leve
[...]
tal Programme and reporting on  Prudential Indicators to give assurance 
that the treasury management function is operating within the Treasury Limits 
and Prudential Indicators set out in the TMSS. 
 
The 2021/22 Mid-Year Report was presented to Cabinet on  9th December 
2021 
  
Treasury Management Outturn Report – This report, typically presented to 
Cabinet in June/July, provides a review of the treasury management activity over 
the financial year and includes details of a selection of actual Prudential and 
Treasury Indicators and actual treasury operations compared to the estimates 
originally included within the TMSS.  
 
This report fulfills this reporting requirement which is specified in section C93 (ii) 
in the Financial Regulations. 

 

151



2.2 Scrutiny – The above reports are required to be adequately scrutinised, normally 
before being recommended to Cabinet / Council, with the role being undertaken 
by the Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee 
(GARMS).  The Council has complied with the CIPFA Treasury Management 
Code of Practice to the extent that all Treasury Management reports have been 
scrutinised, though the efficient conduct of the Council’s business may require 
consideration by GARMS subsequent to consideration by Cabinet/Council due 
to the practicalities of the committee timetable.  

 
2.3 The Council has delegated responsibility for the implementation and regular 

monitoring of its treasury management policies and practices to the Section 151 
Officer. The Section 151 Officer chairs the Treasury Management Group (TMG), 
which monitors the treasury management activity and market conditions monthly.  

 
3.0 Matters covered in the Report 

 
3.1 The Treasury Management Outturn Report for 2021/22 includes a summary of 

the actual positions in respect of the Authority’s: 

 Capital Expenditure, Financing and Limits  

 Treasury Position as at 31st March 2022 

 Summary of 2021/22 Strategy 

 Economic update for 20

Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet - 18 July 2022 Page 13 

 

Cabinet  

Minutes 

18 July 2022 

 

Record of decisions taken at the meeting held on Monday 18 July 2022. 

Present:   

Chair: Councillor Paul Osborn  

 

Councillors: Marilyn Ashton 
Stephen Greek 
Hitesh Karia 
 

Anjana Patel 
Pritesh Patel 
Norman Stevenson 

 

Non-Executive 
Cabinet 
Member: 
 

Thaya Idaikkadar 
 

 

In attendance 
(Councillors): 
 

David Perry 
Krishna Suresh 
 

For Minute 25-37 
For Minute 29 

Joined virtually: Councillor David Ashton 
Councillor Jean Lammiman 
Councillor Mina Parmar 
Councillor Ameet Jogia – Non-Executive Cabinet Member 
Councillor Kanti Rabadia – Non-Executive Cabinet Member 
John Higgins – Non-Executive Voluntary Sector 
Representative 
 

In attendance 
virtually 
(Councillors): 

Peymana Assad 
Stephen Hickman 
Natasha Proctor  
 

For Minute 29 
For Minute 29 
For Minute 29 

 

    
 
 

 

 



 

Cabinet - 18 July 2022 Page 14 

25. Apologies for Absence 
 
None received. 
 

26. Declarations of Interest 
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interest was declared: 
 
Agenda Item 9 – Adult Social Care Bedded Care Strategy  
 

Councillor Hitesh Karia, Portfolio Holder for Children’s Services, declared a 
non-pecuniary interest in that he worked in a care setting.  He remained in the 
meeting while the item was discussed and agreed upon. 
 

27. Petitions 
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions had been received. 
 

28. Public Questions 
 
RESOLVED:  To note that one public question had been received, responded 
to and the recording would be made available on the Council’s website. 
 

29. Councillor Questions 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Councillor Questions were responded to and the 
recording would be made available on the Council’s website. 
 

30. Key Decision Schedule July - September 2022 
 
Having noted that the reports on “Harrow Strategic Development Plan (HSDP) 
– Progress and Review” and “Fly-tipping Update” had been deferred to the 
September meeting, Cabinet   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the contents of the Key Decision Schedule for the 
period July to September 2022. 
 

31. Progress on Scrutiny Projects 
 
RESOLVED:  To receive and note the current progress of the scrutiny 
reports. 
 

Resolved Items 
 

32. Feasibility on Potholes 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the content of the report be noted; 
  
(2) officers be instructed to continue the feasibility work and bring back the 

results of the study to a future Cabinet meeting; and 



Cabinet - 18 July 2022 Page 15 

 
(3) the Director of Environment be authorised to commission the study 

from external consultants at a cost of approximately £50k. 
 
Reason for Decision:  To review the feasibility of bringing the pothole repair 
function in-house. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  As set out in the report. 
 
Conflict of Interest relating to the matter declared by Cabinet 
Member/Dispensation Granted:  None. 
 

33. Adult Social Care Bedded Care Strategy 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the Corporate Director of People, following consultation with the 

Section 151 Officer and the Portfolio Holders for Adults and Public 
Health and Finance and Human Resources, be authorised to 
compliantly award contracts to providers to secure a block contract 
model for bedded care; 

 
(2) the commencement of the procurement of a provider for the Care and 

Wellbeing Service for the new Extra Care scheme at Harrow View East 
(Kodak East) be approved; and 
 

(3) the Corporate Director of People, following consultation with the 
Section 151 Officer and the Portfolio Holders for Adults and Public 
Health and Finance and Human Resources be authorised to award the 
contract for the new Extra Care scheme at Harrow View East (Kodak 
East).  

 
Reason for Decision:  To increase the use of block provision for bedded 
care and increase Extra Care housing provision in Harrow.  
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  As set out in the report. 
 
Conflict of Interest relating to the matter declared by Cabinet 
Member/Dispensation Granted:  None. 
 

34. Improving the Customer Experience 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the Customer Experience vision and principles be approved; and 
 
(2) a plan to introduce the strategy be brought back to Cabinet later this 

year. 
 
Reason for Decision:  On 24 May 2022 Cabinet agreed that a key priority of 
the Council would be to put its residents first and treat both residents and 
businesses as valued customers.  The strategy outlined how this priority 



 

Cabinet - 18 July 2022 Page 16 

would be achieved and bring together current activity with future proposed 
direction. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  As set out in the report. 
 
Conflict of Interest relating to the matter declared by Cabinet 
Member/Dispensation Granted:  None. 
 

35. Homes for Ukraine Scheme 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the Director of Strategy and Partnerships, in consultation with the 

Portfolio Holder of Communities & Culture, be authorised to spend the 
grant received from the Government to support the Homes for Ukraine 
scheme, which was expected to be in the region of £2.1m in 2022/23; 

 
(2) the outcomes and principles for the programme, which would guide the 

expenditure decisions, be approved; and 
 
(3) the contracts with The Romanian and Eastern European Hub, Two 

Generations, Voluntary Action Harrow, Citizens Advice and Harrow 
Law Centre to deliver certain aspects of the programme, be noted. 

 
Reason for Decision:  To ensure that the Council was able to carry out its 
role in running checks and assessments on hosts and guests as part of the 
Homes for Ukraine Scheme. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  As set out in the report. 
 
Conflict of Interest relating to the matter declared by Cabinet 
Member/Dispensation Granted:  None. 
 

36. Revenue and Capital Monitoring 2021/22 - Final Outturn 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the revenue and capital outturn positions set out in paragraphs 1.2 and 

1.3 in the officer report be noted;  
 
(2) the proposed additions and amendments to the Capital Programme as 

set out in paragraphs 3.33 to 3.44 in the officer report be agreed; and 
 
(3) the Council’s Trading Update as detailed in Appendix 5 to the officer 

report be noted. 
 
Reason for Decision:  To report the 2021-22 financial outturn position and 
provide an update on trading company performance. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  As set out in the report. 
 



Cabinet - 18 July 2022 Page 17 

Conflict of Interest relating to the matter declared by Cabinet 
Member/Dispensation Granted:  None. 
 

37. Treasury Management Annual Report and Outturn 2021/22 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the Treasury Management outturn position for 2021/22 be noted; and 
 
(2) the report be referred to the Governance, Audit, Risk Management and 

Standards Committee for review. 
 
Reason for Decision:  To keep Members informed of Treasury Management 
activities and performance for 2021/22 and promote effective financial 
management and comply with regulations issued under the Local Government 
Act 2003, the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management, and the 
CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance, along with meeting the 
requirements of the Council’s Financial Regulations. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  As set out in the report. 
 
Conflict of Interest relating to the matter declared by Cabinet 
Member/Dispensation Granted:  None. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 8.11 pm). 

Proper Officer 

Publication of decisions: 
 

19 July 2022 
 

Deadline for Call-in: 
 

5.00 pm on 26 July 2022 

(Please note that Call-in does not apply to 
all decisions). 

To call-in a decision please contact: 
 
Mwimanji Chellah via email: 
mwimanji.chellah@harrow.gov.uk 
 

Decisions may be 
implemented if not 
Called-in on: 
 

27 July 2022 
 

 
 
 
 
 

mailto:daksha.ghelani@harrow.gov.uk

